Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:
ORDINANCE 2009-231
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, AN EXTENSION OF THE LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN SPHINX MANAGEMENT, INC. AND THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE (“CITY”) FOR LEASE OF THE SOUTH MULCH FACILITY SITE LOCATED AT 11771 PHILIPS HIGHWAY FOR AN ADDITIONAL SIX MONTHS, WITH A COMMENCEMENT DATE OF JANUARY 1, 2009, AND WITH OPTIONS TO EXTEND ON A MONTH TO MONTH BASIS FOR A MAXIMUM OF SIX MONTHS, FOR A MONTHLY RENT OF $30,000, WITH ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE EXISTING LEASE AGREEMENT REMAINING THE SAME, SO AS TO ALLOW FOR CLEANUP AND RESTORATION OF THE SITE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Lease Extension Approved.  There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver on behalf of the City, an extension of that certain Lease Agreement, in substantially the form as is set forth in Exhibit 1, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, between Sphinx Management, Inc. and the City of Jacksonville, for lease of the South Mulch Facility site located at 11771 Philips Highway for an additional six months, with options to extend the term on a month to month basis for a maximum of six months, is hereby approved. Said lease shall begin on January 1, 2009, for a monthly rent of $30,000.  All other terms and conditions of the existing Lease Agreement shall remain the same.

Section 2.

Purpose.
The purpose of the extension of the Lease Agreement approved in Section 1 is to allow adequate time for the City to restore the South Mulch Facility property to the state it was in prior to its operation as a mulching facility.

Section 3.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.
Form Approved:

    /s/ James R. McCain, Jr. 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2008\ord\11.24.08.PW.Lease.Sphinx.S.Mulch.Ext..doc 
1
- 2 -


